
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Investment Board 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 16th November, 2023 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: St Lucia Room, UDC Little Canfield Depot - High Cross Lane East, 

Littles Canfield, Dunmow, CM6 1TH 
 
Chair: Councillor N Reeve 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, C Criscione, J Evans, R Gooding, N Gregory, 

N Hargreaves (Vice-Chair), D McBirnie and G Sell 
 
Independent 
Member: 

 
R White   

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

 
 

  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 Feedback from Member discussion on the Government 

reviews into local authority commercial investments 
 

 

 Reports available for viewing at the Investment Board agenda of 17 
July 2023. 
 

 

 
4 UDC Property Q2 Report 

 
7 - 30 

 To consider the UDC Property Q2 Report. 
 

 
 
5 CBRE Q2 Valuation Report 

 
31 - 186 

 CBRE detailed report into Q2 valuation with supporting evidence – 
for information only. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
  

 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

  
 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

INVESTMENT BOARD held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on MONDAY, 21 
AUGUST 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor N Hargreaves (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, J Evans, N Gregory and G Sell. 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

 
A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and 
Corporate Services), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer) 
and N Wittman (Director of Digital Innovation and 
Commercialisation). 

 
  

IB6    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the absence of the Chair, Vice-Chair Councillor Hargreaves took the Chair. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Reeve, McBirnie, 
Criscione and Richard White (Independent Member). 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
   

IB7    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were approved.  
   

IB8    UDC PROPERTY PORTFOLIO Q1 REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Chair introduced the item and said that there had been no dramatic changes 
since the last valuation. 
  
In response to various questions, the Strategic Director of Finance, 
Commercialisation and Corporate Services said that: 
 
        The lease with MOOG at Tewkesbury had been completed and the tenant 

had signed up. 
        It was currently not viable for the Council to consider acquiring Stane Retail 

Park Phase 2 but that the door was not yet closed. 
        The MTFS had assumed an overall annual interest rate of 4.85% and 

although current rates of trading between local authorities were between 
5.4% and 5.5%, the lower rates earlier in the year meant that overall figures 
were on target. Further possible interest rate rises of 0.5% had been 
predicted. 

       The net income to the Council prediction for 2023/24 was £4.27m, which had 
halved since the previous year. The Strategic Director said that he was 
confident about the predicted figure. 

        Around £50m of funding needed to be re-financed over the next few months 
and this would be from the Local Authority to Local Authority market. 

         In terms of risk, the Council prudently set aside £1m per year into a reserve 
for various purposes such as covering any loss of income from going out of 
business. However, the quality of all tenants should give additional re-

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

assurances. The risk of the increased interest rates leading to a reduction in 
income had been recognised as being in the red with an assessment score of 
16.  

  
Views were expressed by Members that it would not be appropriate at the 
current time to be looking for longer- term interest rates.  
  
The report was noted. 
 
  

IB9    REQUEST FROM ASPIRE (CRP) LTD FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR 
FURTHER DEVELOPMENT AT CHESTERFORD RESEARCH PARK  
 
The Chair introduced the item to consider a request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for 
additional funding for further development at Chesterford Research Park. He 
referred to the funding request of £18.82m for Building 800 and £2.24m for a 
solar farm. 
  
The Strategic Director declared that he was a Director of Aspire requesting the 
funds and that the Council would be directly represented by the Director of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits at the Cabinet and Council meetings later in the 
week. He said that planning permission was in place for both developments. 
There was potentially scope for 10 units to initially act for start-up businesses, 
with the ability to increase space through moving walls. Calculations had been 
based on rent of £58.50/ sq ft, but potential revenue was higher; there was a 
shortfall of science space in Cambridge with rents currently around £67.50/ sq ft. 
The predicted rental income return was £3.24m per annum. No tenants had yet 
been lined up but there was great confidence that all proposed units would be 
taken up. 
  
In response to various questions, the Strategic Director said that: 
         There were sufficient funds in reserve to cover an interest-free period with 

Aspire for three years and that a drawdown schedule would be put in place. 
Reserves were currently £4m. 

         He recognised that there was a need to show what the predicted impact on 
reserves and any income gap would be and he would ask the Director of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits to provide appropriate information. 

         The impact on Blueprint Uttlesford was likely to be positive in 2026/27.  
         The firs
[...]
ng and estate management 
 

Yield 
 

Rent as a percentage of Acquisition Price 

 
Summary 
 
In February 20223 the Council adopted the Commercial Strategy and in so doing confirmed that due to 
changes in Government and CIPFA policies the portfolio was complete, although further acquisition at 
Stane Retail Park and more development at Chesterford Research Park was possible. Since that date the 
opportunity at Stane Retail Park has not materialised as the developer is retaining ownership due to the 
downturn in the market. This report has now been updated to reflect that position. 
 
To date £247,469,231 has been committed with an agreed further loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd of £21,060,000 
giving a total allocation of £268,529,231.  
 
The yield of the committed portfolio is 5.21% and this rises to 5.39% when the additional loan is included. 
This yield reflects the risk appetite of the Council and the desire for well-known/established brands as 
tenants. 
 
Portfolio Summary – Committed 
 

 
 

Asset No. Asset Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Yield

£ £ %

1 Loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd 60,656,500 2,796,057 4.61

2 Skyway House, Takeley 20,000,000 1,128,000 5.64

3 1 Deerpark Road, Livingston 4,758,374 372,546 7.83

4 Regional Distribution Centre, Chorley 54,608,773 2,840,000 5.20

5 Stane Retail Park – Phase 1 27,004,322 1,784,024 6.61

6 Distribution Warehouse, Gloucester 42,692,000 2,293,433 5.37

7 Headquarters, Tewkesbury 37,749,262 1,667,000 4.42

Total 247,469,231 12,881,060 5.21

Page 9



4 
 

Portfolio Summary – Agreed loans not yet drawn down 

 
 
Portfolio Combined – Committed and Agreed 
 

 
 
Net Income to the Council (NIC) 
 
The NIC for the 2023/24 financial year (as forecast to the 31 March 2024) is as follows. 
 

 

It should be noted that this is the commercial position. Local Authority accounting treatment, including that 
of rent free periods and Minimum Revenue Provision, along with a May 2023 rent start date for the 
headquarters building in Tewkesbury reduces the net rent sum further. 

Asset Valuation 

The valuation for the overall portfolio has increased by £6,200,000 in this quarter following a £775,000 
decrease in the previous quarter. The valuation for the whole portfolio is now £276,000,000 compared to an 
acquisition price of £247,469,231 

  

Asset No. Asset Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Yield

£ £ %

1 Future loans to Aspire (CRP) Ltd 21,060,000 1,579,500 7.50

Total 21,060,000 1,579,500 7.50

Portfolio Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Yield

£ £ %
1 Committed 247,469,231 12,881,060 5.21

2 Agreed not yet drawn down 21,060,000 1,579,500 7.50

Total 268,529,231 14,460,560 5.39

Acquisition 
Cost

Net Income to 
the Council (NIC)

NIC 
Yield

£ £  %

Rent 12,881,060

Less

Cost of borrowing -8,410,000

Managing Agent -194,282

247,469,231 4,276,778 1.73

Page 10



5 
 

Portfolio Assets – Quarterly Update 
 
The main message coming from CBRE, the external valuers is that the investment market has continued to 
be relatively quiet since the start of the year and has become increasingly impacted by the rising rate of 
borrowing as the Bank of England tries to battle persistently high inflation.  
 
Interest rates, and therefore the cost of borrowing, are expected to remain at existing levels for the rest of 
2023 and in to 2024. 
 
Chesterford Research Park 
 
The Council has loaned Aspire (CRP) Ltd a total of £60,656,500 for the acquisition and further development 
of the Park. As far as the Council Portfolio is concerned the ‘asset’ is the loan which the company makes 
repayments on each year. However, in this section additional information is provided with regards to the 
value of the investment. 

At the Full Council meeting in August the Council agreed to loan Aspire (CRP) Ltd a further £21,060,000 for 
the development of Building 800 and phase 1 of the solar farm. This will be drawn down over the coming 
two years, no drawdown had been made by the end of this quarter. 

At the September Planning Com
[...]


 

Page 21



16 
 

  

Page 22



17 
 

                                                                              

 

Page 23



18 
 

  

Page 24



19 
 

Portfolio Valuation 
 
The Council employ CBRE to provide a quarterly valuation of the Council owned assets, their yield sheet 
report is attached at Appendix One. In summary, as at the end of quarter 2 the position is as shown below 
 

 
 
When the loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd is included the total asset valuation is as shown below 

 
 
Financing 
 
The Portfolio is financed from three sources 
 

1. Internal borrowing – when the Council has excess funds to invest 
2. Loans from PWLB and Phoenix Life Ltd 
3. Borrowing from other local authorities 

 
The split between 1 and 3 above varies on a week-to-week basis. On the following page is a snapshot of 
the arranged external funding as at 31 October 2023 which totals £218,098,673 
 

Price paid (including future 
commitments)

Amount paid as at 30 
September 2023

SEP 2022 DEC 2022 MAR 2023 JUN 2023 SEP 2023

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Colchester, Stane RP 27,004,322 27,004,322 29,100,000 27,250,000 28,275,000 28,200,000 27,550,000

Chorley, Waitrose RDC 54,608,773 54,608,773 61,150,000 54,400,000 54,400,000 53,600,000 52,200,000

Livingston, 1 Deer Park Road 4,758,374 4,758,374 5,000,000 4,750,000 4,750,000 4,750,000 4,750,000

Takeley, Skyway House 20,000,000 20,000,000 18,350,000 17,625,000 16,250,000 15,950,000 15,650,000

Gloucester, Amazon 42,692,000 42,278,237 43,900,000 41,000,000 41,000,000 39,500,000 38,200,000

Tewkesbury, MOOG HQ 37,749,262 37,464,079 24,000,000 23,750,000 23,900,000 23,900,000 32,900,000

186,812,731 186,113,785 181,500,000 168,775,000 168,575,000 165,900,000 171,250,000

Price paid (including future 
commitments)

Amount paid as at 30 
September 2023

SEP 2022 DEC 2022 MAR 2023 JUN 2023 SEP 2023

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Colchester, Stane RP 27,004,322 27,004,322 29,100,000 27,250,000 28,275,000 28,200,000 27,550,000

Chorley, Waitrose RDC 54,6
[...]



P
age 172



P
age 173



P
age 174



P
age 175



P
age 176



P
age 177



P
age 178



P
age 179



P
age 180



P
age 181



P
age 182



P
age 183



P
age 184



P
age 185



P
age 186


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 UDC Property Q2 Report
	5 CBRE Q2 Valuation Report
	Valuation Report
	Introduction
	Schedule of Values
	Source of Information and Scope of Works
	Valuation Assumptions

	Appendices
	Appendix A: Portfolio Valuation Comparison Reports
	Appendix B: UK Long Income Market Update

	Uttlesford District Council - Schedule of Values - Sept 2023.pdf
	Uttlesford District Council

	Uttlesford Schedule of Progressive Values - Sept2023 - FINAL.pdf
	Sheet1

	Uttlesford District Council_2023_09_30 Detailed - FINAL.pdf
	Report Level 5
	Waitrose RDC (100.00 %) - Chorley
	Amazon (100.00 %) - Gloucester
	MOOG (100.00 %) - Tewkesbury
	1 Deerpark Road (100.00 %) - Livingston
	Skyway House (100.00 %) - Takeley
	Stane Retail Park (100.00 %) - Colchester


	Uttlesford Schedule of Progressive Values - Sept2023 - FINAL.pdf
	Sheet1







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

INVESTMENT BOARD held at UDC LITTLE CANFIELD DEPOT - HIGH 
CROSS LANE EAST, LITTLE CANFIELD, DUNMOW, CM6 1TH, on 
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Reeve (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, J Evans, R Gooding, N Gregory, 

D McBirnie and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and 
Corporate Services), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer) 
and N Wittman (Director of Digital Innovation and 
Commercialisation) 

 
  

IB10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hargreaves and Richard 
White (Independent Member). 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  

IB11    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2023 were approved.  
  
  

IB12    FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER DISCUSSION ON THE GOVERNMENT 
REVIEWS INTO LOCAL AUTHORITY COMMERCIAL INVESTMENTS  
 
The Chair introduced the item and reported back from the Councillors’ informal 
meeting.  
  
He said that appropriate concerns were in place and highlighted four areas of 
significance: 
  
1.     The need to engage a second Independent Member on the Board, preferably 

from the direct property industry. 
2.     The need to carefully consider the role of advisors, who are likely to be 

advising elsewhere too. 
3.     To perhaps consider the introduction of sliding scale fees for land agents and 

solicitors. 
4.     To ensure that governance and advice arrangements are in place for future 

divestments. 
  
There was then a general discussion. The following issues were raised: 
  
        The benefits gained in not delegating authority in respect of investment 

decisions unlike that at Thurrock Council. 



 

 
 

        The obstacles that had been put in place by the Government in respect of 
local authority investments; in addition, the lack of clear criteria in place for 
borrowing at the PWLB. 

        The lack of any Scrutiny arrangements at Thurrock Council where there had 
been no oversight by Members. UDC Investment Board itself had provided 
the Scrutiny function with the Commercial Strategy being reviewed by 
Scrutiny Committee. 

        The suggestion was put forward of tabulating the differences between UDC 
and the other two authorities under review. The Chair said that he considered 
that this would involve a lot of effort for little value. 

        The need to ensure that Members fully understand the pros and cons of any 
future divestments and receive appropriate expert advice and guidance. 
Divestment could be a slower process than the previous need to react at 
pace to proposed investments and would only be done at the right time. UDC 
have previously used the best solicitors and agents available to support their 
investments and would look to utilise the same expertise in any proposed 
divestments. The principle of “off-market” valuations was discussed; many 
land agents talk off the record. Any divestment decisions would be taken 
through Investment Board and Council and were likely to taken in early 2024. 

        The CIPFA Guidance was highlighted; once per year there had to be a report 
on investments and if any assets provided positive benefits they should be 
sold. There were different ways of interpreting these guidelines, but External 
Audit are also governed by CIPFA Guidance and could provide a challenge.  

        The specific uniqueness of Chesterford Research Park was highlighted in 
respect of the need for further scientific research space in the Cambridge 
area. 

        The previous intention when Investment Board first convened had been to 
make investments, flip them and then refresh. This was no longer possible. 
The Chair stated that the priority had been to maximise yield, whilst also 
considering suitable opportunities in district. The point was made that UDC 
currently had very good tenants in place. 

  
The Chair summarised the discussion and said that the discussion had 
reinforced the points made previously at the Councillors’ informal meeting. 
  
  

IB13    UDC PROPERTY Q2 REPORT  
 
The Strategic Director outlined the report. He highlighted that the 35-year lease 
with MOOG had now been signed and that Stane Retail Park Phase 2 had now 
been removed from the report. He referred to the current yield on the Portfolio 
summary (page 9) as being 5.21% and that the assumption was that any future 
loans to Aspire (CRP) Ltd would be at 7.5% (page 10). The valuation of 
Chesterford Research Park of £209.5m was clarified, giving a valuation to both 
investors of £104.75m (page 11).  
  
In response to various questions the Strategic Director undertook to provide 
further explanation as to the fall in the Mansion House valuation after “the 
financial crash” from £4.150m in September 2022 to £2.31m in December 2022 
(page 12).  



 

 
 

The Director of Digital Innovation and Commercialisation gave very positive 
feedback on her recent visits to MOOG at Tewkesbury and Waitrose at Chorley 
and said that solar panels were in use at both locations. She said that the 
intention was to visit all sites at least once per year as owners. 
  
The Strategic Director highlighted the total asset valuation of £276m against the 
price paid of £247.5m (page 25). He said that valuations were still affected by 
“the 2022 crash” but that revenue had been the priority, rather than valuations.  
  
In response to further questions, the Strategic Director said that: 
  
        The MOOG valuation was perhaps on the low side but that the valuers had 

no similar transactions for a 35-year lease to compare to. 
        The Skyway House valuation had dropped as office spaces had lost value.  
        Quarterly valuations were the industry standard. 
        In respect of the borrowing figures (page 26), the weighted average of 4.22% 

was still below the MTFS assumption of 4.85%; one-year offers had dropped 
from September rates back to those being offered in the summer, an 
indication that the market is stabilising. 

        £18.5m of loans were shortly due to be renegotiated. 
        In respect of net yield figures being affected by differences in interest rates of 

as little as 0.01%, the Treasury Team were fully focussed on such issues. 
        Although the MTFS had been based on an intention to sell one or more 

assets in the current financial year, the Council does not need to sell. 
        He would ask for a report to be prepared to ensure that all insurances in 

place were sufficient. 
  
The Chair said that in light of the discussion there was no need to take the next 
item as this had simply provided evidence for the valuations. He said that in 
summary the position was not as good as hoped for two years ago but that 
investments were holding up. 
  
The item was noted. 
  
  

IB14    CBRE Q2 VALUATION REPORT  
 
This item was covered within the previous agenda item. 
  
  
Meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 
  
 
  


